BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric )

Company for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing ) Case No. ER-2014-0351
Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers )

in the Company's Missouri Service Area. )

THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL'S WITHDRAWAL OF
REQUEST FOR ORDER

COMES NOW the Missouri Office of the Public Coung@ublic Counsel) and
withdraws its request that the Missouri Public 8vCommission (Commission) strike those
portions of the Empire District Electric Companynifare) proposed tariff sheets requesting
continuation of its Fuel Adjustment Clause (FAC)vadl as the pre-filed testimony purporting
to support the Rider.

In its Request for Order, Public Counsel noteccdacern that Empire’s filings did not
meet the FAC minimum filing requirements set foith 4 CSR 240-3.161(3)(H) & ().
Subsequently, Empire and Public Counsel met tauds®ublic Counsel’'s concerns. Based on
these discussions, Public Counsel understandgthpire will be filing additional supplemental
testimony to address Public Counsel’s concerns.a Aesult, Public Counsel now withdraws its
Request for Order. By filing this withdrawal, PublCounsel makes no affirmative
representation as to the adequacy of Empire’s Flgf merely that with the forthcoming
supplemental testimony Public Counsel no longeeabj

Again, Public Counsel wishes to note the willingne$ Empire to work collaboratively
to address Public Counsel’s concerns and expréssggoreciation.

WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully withdraws its RequestOrder.



Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

By:

/s/ Christina L. Baker

Christina L. Baker (#58303)
Deputy Public Counsel

P O Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 6210
(573) 751-5565

(573) 751-5562 FAX
christina.baker@ded.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing haeen mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to the
parties of record this foday of December 2014:

Missouri Public Service Commission
Bob Berlin

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Bob.Berlin@psc.mo.gov

City of Joplin, Missouri
Stephanie S Bell

308 East High Street, Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
sbell@blitzbardgett.com

City of Joplin, Missouri
Thomas R Schwarz

308 E High Street, Ste. 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com

Missouri Public Service Commission
Office General Counsel

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

City of Joplin, Missouri

Marc H Ellinger

308 E. High Street, Ste. 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
mellinger@blitzbardgett.com

Empire District Electric Company, The
Dean L Cooper

312 East Capitol

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
dcooper@brydonlaw.com



Empire District Electric Company, The
Diana C Carter

312 E. Capitol Avenue

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
DCarter@brydonlaw.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group
David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Missouri Division of Energy
Jeremy D Knee

301 West High Street

P.O. Box 1157

Jefferson City, MO 65102
jeremy.knee@ded.mo.g

Empire District Electric Company, The
James C Swearengen

312 East Capitol Avenue

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
LRackers@brydonlaw.com

Midwest Energy Users' Association
Stuart Conrad

3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
stucon@fcplaw.com

/s/ Christina L. Baker




